Page 769 TITLE 19—CUSTOMS DUTIES § 2905
has failed to make concessions under trade
agreements entered into under section 2902(a)
and (b) of this title which provide competitive
opportunities for the commerce of the United
States in such country substantially equivalent
to the competitive opportunities, provided by
concessions made by the United States under

title. For complete classification of part 1 to the Code,
see Tables.
CODIFICATION
Section is comprised of subsec. (a) of section 1107 of
Pub. L. 100–418. Subsec. (b) of section 1107 of Pub. L.
100–418 amended sections 2131 and 2191 of this title.
AMENDMENTS
1994—Par. (3). Pub. L. 103–465 substituted ‘‘the GATT
1947 (as defined in section 3501(1)(A) of this title)’’ for
‘‘the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade’’.
EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1994 AMENDMENT
Amendment by Pub. L. 103–465 effective on the date
on which the WTO Agreement enters into force with re-
spect to the United States [Jan. 1, 1995], see section
621(b) of Pub. L. 103–465, set out as a note under section
1677k of this title.
CHAPTER 18—IMPLEMENTATION OF
HARMONIZED TARIFF SCHEDULE
Sec.
3001. Purposes.
3002. Definitions.
3003. Congressional approval of United States ac-
cession to the Convention.
3004. Enactment of Harmonized Tariff Schedule.
3005. Commission review of, and recommendations
regarding, Harmonized Tariff Schedule.
3006. Presidential action on Commission recom-
mendations.
3007. Publication of Harmonized Tariff Schedule.
3008. Import and export statistics.
3009. Coordination of trade policy and Convention.
3010. United States participation on Customs Co-
operation Council regarding Convention.
3011. Transition to Harmonized Tariff Schedule.
3012. Reference to Harmonized Tariff Schedule.
§ 3001. Purposes
The purposes of this chapter are—
(1) to approve the International Convention
on the Harmonized Commodity Description
and Coding System;
(2) to implement in United States law the
nomenclature established internationally by
the Convention; and